
Please note: Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

Agenda compiled by: 
Mike Earle 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 2243209 
 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 247 4707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Friday, 25th June, 2010 at 10.00 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will be held for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
D Congreve - Beeston and Holbeck; 

M Dobson (Chair) - Garforth and Swillington; 

P Ewens - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

J Illingworth - Kirkstall; 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon; 

M Lobley - Roundhay; 

J Matthews - Headingley; 

A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

 
     Arthur Giles    -    Leeds LINk 

 Razwanah Alam    -    Leeds Voice 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 25TH MAY 2010 
 
To confirm as a correct record the attached 
minutes of the meeting held on 25th May 2010.  
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  CO-OPTED MEMBERS ON SCRUTINY BOARDS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

7 - 10 

8   
 

  CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 
IN RELATION TO SCRUTINY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development.  
 

11 - 
12 

9   
 

  INPUT INTO THE BOARD'S WORK 
PROGRAMME 2010/11 - SOURCES OF WORK 
AND ESTABLISHING THE BOARD'S 
PRIORITIES 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

13 - 
144 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  KIRKSTALL JOINT SERVICE CENTRE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

145 - 
164 

11   
 

  DETERMINING THE BOARD'S WORK 
PROGRAMME 2010/11 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

165 - 
194 

12   
 

  DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
Tuesday 27th July 2010 
Tuesday 21st September 2010 
Tuesday 26th October 2010 
Tuesday 23rd November 2010 
Tuesday 21st December 2010 
Tuesday 25th January 2011 
Tuesday 22nd February 2011 
Tuesday 22nd March 2011 
Tuesday 26th April 2011 
 
All at 10.00a.m. (Pre-Meetings 9.30a.m.).  
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 25

TH
 June 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH) 
 

TUESDAY, 25TH MAY, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, J Chapman, 
D Congreve, J Illingworth, M Iqbal, 
G Kirkland, A Lamb and L Yeadon 
 

Co-optees Arthur Giles – Leeds LINk 
Razwanah Alam – Leeds VOICE 
 

 
 

87 Late Items  
 

In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda the following late 
reports and supplementary information relating to the following agenda items:- 
 
Agenda Item 8 – Foundation Trust Costs – Summary Briefing. 
 
Agenda Item 9 – Renal Services in Leeds – Report following the Leeds 
Teaching Hospitals Trust Board on 20 May 2010. 
 
Agenda Item 10 – Copy of the Scrutiny Board’s proposed final Inquiry Report 
into Promoting Good Public Health, together with the advice and comments of 
the Directors and Chief Officers in respect of the Board’s recommendations. 
 
Agenda Item 11 – Copy of the Chair’s Summary to preface the Board’s 
contribution to the composite Annual Scrutiny Report for submission to 
Council. 
 
None of the above documents had been available at the time of the agenda 
despatch. 
 

88 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Chapman declared a personal interest in relation to Agenda Items 
9 and 10 in respect of a relative who worked in the health care sector. 
 

89 Minutes - 16th March 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

90 Draft Quality Accounts 2009/10 - Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
and Leeds Partnership Foundations Trust  

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 25

TH
 June 2010 

 

Further to Minute No. 66, 26th January 2010, the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development submitted for the Board’s consideration and comment 
the draft 2009/10 Quality Account Reports of the Leeds Teaching Hospitals 
NHS Trust (LTHT) and Leeds Partnership Foundations Trust (LPFT). 
 
In attendance at the meeting, and responding to Members’ queries and 
comments, were:- 
 

- Guy Musson, Deputy Chief Executive, LPFT 
- Julia Roper, Quality Improvement Manager, LTHT 

 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were:- 
 

• A current lack of targets in respect of the LPFT document. 
 

It was explained that this was the first full year of producing the 
statutory Quality Accounts and there was currently no baseline data for 
comparison purposes.  However, the point was acknowledged and the 
Board could expect to see targets in future years. 

 

• The current dual monitoring and assessment arrangements, involving 
both the official Monitor and the Care Quality Commission, and the 
slightly different assessment regimes involved.  It was to be hoped that, 
possibly, these arrangements might be rationalised in the future. 

 

• The numbers and percentage of re-admissions of patients within 
28 days of discharge and some of the reasons underlying the statistics. 

 

• A suggestion that when the Quality Accounts were published, they 
should be supplemented by a glossary explaining the various 
acronyms used, and a simplified bullet point summary of each 
document. 

 

• The LTHT report referred to accessibility, and the view was expressed  
that this should apply equally to information and not just service 
provision.  Whilst understandi
[...]
gned with Council Area Committee 
boundaries. 

 

• Many of the Scrutiny Board’s subsequent comments and concerns 
reflected the main concerns identified in the overall public consultation 
exercise, in particular :-  

 

• The costs of implementing Foundation Trust status and the resultant 
bureaucracy;  

 

• A lack of clarity regarding any perceived direct benefit for patients; and 
 

• The cost of the consultation exercise and whether it was real or 
cosmetic. 

 
Members requested comparative figures for the current administration 
costs of LTHT and the estimated costs of the new arrangements. 

 

• Concern was also expressed regarding current communication and 
consultation difficulties between LTHT and its patients and, to an 
extent, the Scrutiny Board (Health), and whether the new 
arrangements would actually improve those areas. 

 

• Whilst Members accepted the principles which lay behind the exercise, 
and that democracy came at a price, overall they remained to be 
convinced, and would require further details regarding costs, how the 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 25

TH
 June 2010 

 

proposals would work in reality, especially the LTHT Board/Board of 
Governors arrangements/relationships, and the perceived benefits to 
front-line services. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That, subject to the above comments and requests for further 

information, the progress report be received and noted. 
 
b) That Ross Langford be thanked for attending the meeting and the 

manner in which he has responded to Members’ queries and 
comments, and he be invited to update the Board again at a future 
meeting. 

 
(NB: Councillor Yeadon left the meeting at 11.02 am, during the 

consideration of this item.) 
 

92 Renal Services in Leeds  
 

Further to minute 85, 16th March 2010, the Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development submitted a report advising the Board that, at its meeting held 
on 20th May 2010, the LTHT Board had decided n
[...]
aw the 
co-opted membership at any time.  

 
4.0 Issue to consider when seeking to appoint co-opted members 
 

4.1 Currently, there is no overarching national guidance or criteria that should be 
considered when seeking to appoint co-opted members.  As a result, there is a 
plethora of methods employed within Councils for the appointment of co-optees to 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees (Scrutiny Boards).  For example, some councils 
use “job descriptions”, some carry out formal interviews and some advertise for co-
optees in the local press, with individuals completing a simple application form 
which is then considered by Members.   

 
4.2 In considering or seeking the appointment of co-opted members, Scrutiny Boards 

may find it useful to consider that co-opted members should: 

• Add value to the work of the Scrutiny Board and/or specific inquiry, by having 
some specialist skill or knowledge 

• Be considered as representatives of wider groups of people.  For example, 
service user representatives, voluntary or community groups etc. 

• Not be seen as a replacement to professional advice from officers; 

• Be mindful about the extent of any potential conflicts of interest; 
 
4.3 Despite the lack of any national guidance, what is clear is that any process for 

appointing co-opted members should be open, effective and carried out in a manner 
which seeks to strengthen the work of Scrutiny Boards. 

 
4.4 In addition, when considering the issue of co-opted members, Scrutiny Boards 

should also be mindful of the role of expert witnesses and seeking information / 
evidence from a variety of different sources to help fulfill the objectives of the work 
programme and/or a specific inquiry. 

 
5.0 Scrutiny Board (Health) 

5.1 For a number of years, Scrutiny Board (Health) has consistently appointed non-
voting co-opted members on an annual basis.  In the previous year, in reviewing its 
arrangements for co-opted members, the Scrutiny Board agreed to allocate and 
seek nominations for co-opted members from the following organisations: 

• Leeds Voice (Health Forum); and,  

Page 9



• Leeds Local Involvement Network (LINk).. 

5.2 A representative to act as a non-voting co-opted member was subsequently 
confirmed by each organisation.   

5.3 In December 2009, the Leeds Voice (Health Forum) representative retired and 
ended a long-standing association with the Scrutiny Board (Health).  As an interim 
measure, the coordinator supporting the work of Leeds Voice (Health Forum) was 
subsequently nominated to act as the organisation’s representative for the 
remainder of the municipal year (2009/10). 

5.4 However, the term of office for these appointments has now come to an end and the 
Scrutiny Board (Health) is now asked to consider its preferred arrangements for the 
current municipal year (i.e. 2010/2011).   

6.0 Recommendation  
 

6.1 Taking into account the information and advice provided in this report, the Scrutiny 
Board (Health) is asked to consider its preferred arrangements for the appointment 
of non-voting co-opted members for the current municipal year (i.e. 2010/2011). 

 
7.0 Background Papers 
 

• The Council’s Constitution 

• Police and Justice Act 2006 

• KPMG Scrutiny Review May 2009 
 
 

 
 

Page 10



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board:  Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date:   25 June 2010  
 
Subject:  Changes to the Council’s Constitution in relation to Scrutiny 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report provides the Board with information on recent amendments to the 

Council’s Constitution, as agreed by Council on 27th May 2010, which directly relate 
to and/or impact on the work of Scrutiny Boards. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1    The annual review of Scrutiny more often than not identifies a number of areas for 

amendment within Article 6 of the Constitution, the Scrutiny Boards’ Terms of 
Reference and the Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules. The
[...]
 and no 
further signatures are obtained within the required time period, the Call In will fall. 

 

• That substitutions are permitted for all Scrutiny Boards.  Substitutes are to be drawn 
from the pool of Scrutiny Board Members. 

 
3.0 Recommendations  
 
3.1 In fulfilling the role and function of the Scrutiny Board, Members are requested to 

note the amendments to the Council’s Constitution outlined in this report.   
 
4.0  Background Papers 
 

 

• The Council’s Constitution 
 

                                                
1
 Local Authorities (Overview and Scrutiny Committees)(England) Regulations 2009 

Page 12



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board:  Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date:    25 June 2010 
 
Subject:  Input to the Work Programme 2010/11 – Sources of Work and  
                Establishing the Board’s Priorities 
 

        
 
 
1.0      Purpose of Report  

 

1.1 This report provides information and guidance to assist the Board develop its work 
programme for 2010/11. 

 
2.0 Background 
 
2.1 For reference and/ or information purposes, a copy of the Board’s terms of 

reference is attached at Appendix 1. A copy of the previous Board’s annual report 
(2009/10) is attached at Appendix 2. 

 
2.2 In addition, relevant information from the following key sources have been extracted 

appropriate to this Board’s responsibilities and attached (Appendix 2) to this report 
to assist Members in developing the Board’s work programme for 2010/11:  

 

• Leeds Strategic Plan 2008 -2011 – Executive Summary – (Appendix 3a); 

• Combined extract from Leeds’ Director of Public Health Annual Reports (2008 
and 2009) – outlining recommendations for action to reduce health inequalities 
(2008) and associated progress (2009) – (Appendix 3b); 

• List of scrutiny inquiries relevant to the Board’s portfolio undertaken since 
2003 – (Appendix 3c). 

 
2.3 Once agreed, the Scrutiny Board’s work programme should be considered as a live 

document that will evolve over time to reflect any changing and/or emerging issues 
identified throughout the year.  As such, other sources of work, such as ‘requests for 
scrutiny’ and corporate referrals are likely to continue. 

 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Steven Courtney 
 

Tel: 247 4707 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 13



 
3.0 Health and Well– Being Partnership Plan (2009 – 2012) 
 
3.1 Health and wellbeing is one of eight key themes within the Leeds Strategic Plan 

(2008-2011).  The Health and Wellbeing Partnership Plan (2009 – 2012) is part of 
the broader Leeds Strategic Plan, and is based on the outcomes and priorities 
agreed by the Council and its partners and shaped by local people.  

 
3.2 The Health and Wellbeing Partnership Plan (2009 – 2012) concentrates on the main 

high level actions necessary to help deliver the agreed strategic outcomes and 
priorities:  These high level actions are detailed in the attached action plan for the 
improvement priorities (Appendix 4). 

 
3.3 During the previous year, the Scrutiny Board undertook an inquiry that examined the 

role of the Council and its Partners in promoting good public health – by examining 
three specific areas of public health, namely sexual health, obesity and alcohol 
related harm. 

 
3.4 In light of the work undertaken by the previous Board, members are asked to 

consider the improvement priorities identified in the Health and Wellbeing 
Partnership Plan (2009 – 2012). 

 
3.5 In addition, in March 2010, it should be noted that the Department of Health (DH) 

published the Chief Medical Officer’s Annual Report (2009) which includes general 
comment on the state of public health.  It also provides comment on specific issues 
and public health activity across the regions.  In relation to Yorkshire 
[...]
erbal exchange replaces written reports - should be used.   
 
 It is expected that where ever possible prior notification is given of the likely 
questions to be asked”.  

 
4.4 Over recent years the Children's Services Board in particular has continued to  

develop the approach of devoting one meeting per quarter to performance 
management and ‘horizon scanning’ issues. This includes discussing relevant 
issues with Executive Members and officers, and has been acknowledged as good 
practice. 

 
4.5 During the previous year, the Scrutiny Board (Health) worked towards establishing 

similar arrangements for considering performance, which included formal 
consideration of the Quality Accounts produced by Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Trust (LTHT) and Leeds Partnerships NHS Foundation Trust (LPFT).   

 
4.6 The Board is advised to consider further development and strengthening of such 

arrangements. 
 
5.0 Work programming 
 
5.1 To assist the Scrutiny Board and contribute to the discussions about the Board’s 

work programme for 2009/10, the following have been invited to attend the meeting:  
 

• The Executive Member for Adult Health and Social Care (Councillor Lucinda 
Yeadon); 

• The Director of Adult Social Services (or nominee); 

• The Chair and Chief Executive of local NHS Trusts.  
 
5.2 Following discussions detailed elsewhere on the agenda, the Board will be asked to 

determine an outline work programme that prioritises the issues the Board wishes to 
consider in more detail 

 
6.0 Recommendations 
 
6.1 Members are requested to use the attached information and the discussion with 

those present at the meeting to develop its work programme.  
 
7.0 Background Papers 
 

• The Council’s Constitution 

• Council Business Plan 2008 – 2011 

• Leeds Strategic Plan 2008 – 2011 

• Leeds Health and Well– Being Partnership Plan (2009 – 2012)  
 
 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 

Scrutiny Board (Health)1 
 


[...]


West Yorkshire Police Authority
West Yorkshire Probation Service 

Yorkshire Forward 
Youth Offending Service 

For enquiries about the Leeds Strategic Plan or to obtain a copy of the plan please: 

Write to: 
Leeds Strategic Plan 
Planning, Policy and 

Improvement
2nd Floor East 

Civic Hall 
Leeds LS1 1UR 

Email: leedsstrategicplan@leeds.gov.uk

Telephone: 0113 224 346 2 

Visit our website: www.leedsstrategicplan.org.uk

If you do not speak English and need help in understanding this document, 
please phone: 0113 224 346 2 and state the name of your language. We will then put you on hold while 
we contact an interpreter. We can assist with any language and there is no charge for interpretation.

An audio cassette of the Leeds Strategic Plan can also be obtained by contacting us via one of the 
methods above. 

Working in partnership through the Leeds Initiative

Page 32



APPENDIX 3b 
 

Combined extract from Leeds’ Director of Public Health Annual Reports (2008 and 2009) 

Recommendations for action to reduce health inequalities (2008) and associated progress (2009) 
 

By Whom: 
 Action needed NHS 

Leeds  
LCC Leeds  

Initiative 
PBC*  Progress reported in 2009 

1 

Demonstrate how the set of new national 
performance indicators and the new Local Area 
Agreement and Local Area Delivery Plans are being 
used to target action on health inequalities 

 üüüü üüüü  ☺☺☺☺ Good progress 

2 
Demonstrate how the new operating framework and 
the NHS ‘vital signs’ are being used to target action 
on health inequalities 

üüüü   üüüü ☺☺☺☺ Good progress 

3 
Continue using the most deprived SOA

1
s as the 

basis of a geographic focus for action üüüü üüüü üüüü üüüü ☺☺☺☺ Good progress 

4 
Work together, using the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment, to agree on the most vulnerable and 
disadvantaged population groups within the city 

üüüü üüüü üüüü üüüü KKKK Progress made but  
more is still needed 

5 

Ensure that the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
reflects hea
[...]
phasised, most recently within Be

Active, Be Healthy. Government action in

these areas has been strong but further

targeted interventions and a population-

wide cultural shift will be required for us to

become a truly active nation.

The health and wider benefits of physical

activity are substantial. If a medication

existed that decreased the risks of chronic

disease to a comparable extent, it would

undoubtedly become one of the most

widely prescribed drugs within the NHS.

As a population, we can harness all of

these benefits by taking simple and

inexpensive steps to become more active.

The scourge of inactivity has been ignored

for too long. This is the time for action.

28

Page 93



MOVING TO NATURE S CURE

Actions recommended 

• New recommendations on the minimum physical activity

requirements should be built immediately into public health

programmes.

• Particular emphasis should be placed on the pre-school age group

and on strength and balance activities for older adults.

• Recommendations on minimum physical activity requirements should

be consistent across the United Kingdom.

• Further research should be undertaken to establish the most

effective interventions to increase physical activity within specific

age groups.

• Comprehensive physical fitness testing should be piloted in

secondary schools.

• The pilot must include both standard tests of cardiorespiratory

fitness and multi-stage fitness assessments.

29

Page 94



Page 95



WINTER KILLS

Winter kills 

England’s annual winter

death toll averages over

30,000 people. This death

rate is far higher than that in

comparable countries. With

better preparation for cold

weather, thousands of lives

could be saved each year.

Key points

• Mortality in England rises 18% during the winter months, whereas

other, colder, countries have smaller increases.

• Every 1 degree Celsius decrease in average winter temperature

results in 8,000 additional winter deaths in England.

• Fi
[...]
tegic outcomes by  reviewing the  
effectiveness of policy to achieve strategic outcomes as defined by the Leeds  
Strategic Plan 

● Shaping and developing policy through influencing pre-policy 
      discussion  
 
It fulfils a performance management function by 
 

● Reviewing  performance of significant parts of service    
 
● Addressing a poor performing service                                                   
 
● Addressing a high level of user dissatisfaction  with the service 
 
● Addressing a pattern of budgetary overspends 
 
● Addressing matters raised by external auditors and inspectors 

 
 
 
 

● Addresses an issue of high public interest           
 
● Reviews a Major or Key Officer decision 
 
● Reviews an Executive Board decision 
 
● Reviews a series of decisions which have a significant impact  

 
● Has been requested by the Executive Board/Full Council/Scrutiny 

 Advisory Group  
 

● looks at innovative change 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Comments of relevant Director and Executive Member (Attach additional sheet if necessary)  
 
 
 
Date  
 

Page 194


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 25th May 2010
	7 Co-opted Members on Scrutiny Boards
	8 Changes to the Council's Constitution in relation to Scrutiny
	9 Input into the Board's Work Programme 2010/11 - Sources of Work and Establishing the Board's Priorities
	2 Input into work programme - Appendix 1 Scrutiny Board (Health) - Terms of Reference
	3 Input into work programme - Appendix 2 Annual Report (2009_10)
	4 Input into work programme - Appendix 3a Leeds Strategic Plan exec summary
	5 Input into work programme - Appendix 3b Extract from Leeds Director of Public Health Annual Report (2007_08)
	6 Input into work programme - Appendix 3c Previous scrutiny reports
	7 Input into work programme - Appendix 4 Health and Wellbeing Partnership Plan - action plans for improvement priorities
	8 Input into the work programme - Appendix 5 State of Public Health 2009

	10 Kirkstall Joint Service Centre
	2a Executive Board re

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes confirmed at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 27th July, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH) 
 

FRIDAY, 25TH JUNE, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor M Dobson in the Chair 

 Councillors D Congreve, K Groves and 
G Kirkland 

 
CO-OPTEES: Mr A Giles (Leeds Local Involvement Network) 

 
1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone present to the first Scrutiny Board (Health) 
meeting of the 2010/11 municipal year. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Ewens, Harrand, 
Illingworth, Matthews, A McKenna and E Taylor.  Notification had been 
received that Councillor Groves was attending the meeting as a substitute 
Member. 
 

4 Minutes - 25th May 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th May 2010 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 Co-opted Members on Scrutiny Boards  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
sought Members’ consideration of the appointment of co-opted members to 
the Board.  Details of current arrangements were contained in the report. 
 
Members discussed arrangements for allocating 2 non-voting co-opted 
member places to Leeds LINk (to include Arthur Giles and one other) and not, 
currently, seeking a nomination from Leeds Voice (Health Forum). 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That Arthur Giles (Leeds LINk representative) be re-appointed as a non-
voting Member of the Board for 2010/11; and 
(b)  That Leeds LINk be invited to nominate a second representative to serve 
as a non-voting co-opted member on the Scrutiny Board (Health) for 2010/11. 
 



Minutes confirmed at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 27th July, 2010 

 

(NB Following the conclusion of this item, Mr Giles was invited to formally join 
the Board as a non-voting co-opted member and contribute to the remainder 
of the meeting.) 
 

6 Changes to the Council's Constitution in relation to Scrutiny  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided the Board with information on recent amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution, as agreed by Council on 27th May 2010, which directly related to 
and / or made an impact on the work of Scrutiny Boards. 
   
RESOLVED – That the amendments to the Council’s Constitution as outlined 
in the report, be noted. 
 

7 Input into the Board's Work Programme 2010/11 - Sources of Work and 
Establishing the Board's Priorities  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided information and guidance to assist the Board develop its work 
programme for 2010/11. 
 
Attached for Members’ information was a copy of the Board’s terms of 
reference and the Board’s annual report (2009/10). 
 
In addition, relevant information from the following key sources was attached 
to the report to assist Members in developing the Board’s work programme for 
2010/11: 
 
- Leeds Strategic Plan 2008 -2011 – Executive Summary 
- Combined extract from Leeds’ Director of Public Health Annual Reports 
(2008 and 2009) – outlining recommendations for action to reduce 
health inequalities (2008) and associated progress (2009) 

- List of scrutiny inquiries relevant to the Board’s portfolio undertaken 
since 2003 

- The Health and Wellbeing Partnership Plan (2009-2012) 
- Department of Health – 2009 Annual Report of the Chief Medical 
Officer. 

 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting Councillor Yeadon, Executive Member 
(Adult Health and Social Care) and the following officer and representatives to 
contribute to the discussion about the Board’s work programme: 
 
- John England, Deputy Director of Adult Social Services 
- Frank Griffiths, Chair of Leeds Partnerships NHS Foundation Trust 
(LPTF) 

- Chris Butler, Chief Executive of Leeds Partnerships NHS Foundation 
Trust (LPTF) 

   

A brief overview of key issues and priorities relevant to the work of the 
Scrutiny Board (Health) was provided as follows: 



Minutes confirmed at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 27th July, 2010 

 

  
Leeds Partnerships Foundation Trust (LPTF) 
 

• Current context 
- Significant national reforms across the NHS – in the context of financial 
austerity  

- A changing landscape for service commissioners and service 
providers, with changes to the commissioning framework 

- Entering new ways of working – particular focus on working in 
partnership and the integration of services (where appropriate and 
beneficial) 

- Significant challenge to identify priorities. 

• Key areas: 
- Re-design of older people services and local implementation of the 
national dementia strategy 

- Development of Financial Plan to assist with reducing unnecessary 
costs and ensuring better integration of services 

- Improving individuals’ health and well-being with specific focus on 
those with learning difficulties and mental health needs 

- Making best use of individuals’ knowledge and experience to help plan 
for the future 

- Valuing and developing the workforce 
- Contributing to the development of the role of the Strategic 
Commissioning Board. 

 
The Chair then invited questions and the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• Recognition of the need to develop collaborative arrangements, 
especially with local voluntary groups and organisations. 

• Acknowledgement of the importance of proper consultation with service 
users. 

• Concern that due to budget pressures, some of the more innovative 
and creative schemes could be at risk.  (It was reported that a cost 
reduction programme had already started and the Trust was taking an 
upfront view of the challenges it was facing. Within its financial 
planning, the Trust was aware of the need to make provision (head-
room) to allow for the development of services / areas that may deliver 
longer-term financial benefits). 

• Support for individuals with mental health needs, e.g. investment in 
partnership approach with Department of Work and Pensions to help 
individuals back into employment. 

 
Councillor Yeadon, Executive Member (Adult Health and Social Care) 
 

• Need to be realistic about the current context: 
- Challenging times 
- Changing demographics 
- Changing face of Adult Social Care. 

• Budgetary pressures, particularly relating to hospital, residential and 
homecare admission / discharge arrangements. 



Minutes confirmed at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 27th July, 2010 

 

• Need to improve care for individuals with terminal illnesses, particularly 
those with dementia. 

• Working to ensure equal access to healthcare for all. 
 
John England, Deputy Director of Adult Social Services 
 

• Patient and public engagement and shift to local level accountability. 

• Re-organisation of services and focussing on how proposals worked in 
practice. 

• Partnership and services integration. 
 
Members also expressed concern about information contained within the 
2009 Annual Report of the Chief Medical Officer, relating to ‘Winter kills’, 
particularly that mortality in England rises 18%, during the winter months, but 
other colder countries had smaller increases.  Members felt that there was a 
need for further research on factors contributing to differences in life 
expectancy across different Wards and different communities in Leeds. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That the report and contributions made during the 
discussion be taken into account at a future meeting when the Board is 
finalising its work programme and deciding its priorities. 
 
(Councillor Groves left the meeting at 11.05 am.  The Chair advised that the 
meeting was now inquorate.) 
 
(Mr Giles declared a personal interest in this item as a representative of 
Leeds LINk.) 
 

8 Kirkstall Joint Service Centre  
 

This item was deferred to the Scrutiny Board meeting in July. 
 

9 Determining the Board's Work Programme 2010/11  
 

This item was deferred to the Scrutiny Board meeting in July.   
 

10 Dates and Times of Future Meetings  
 

RESOLVED – That the following meeting dates be noted and approved: 
 
- 27th July 2010 
- 21st September 2010 
- 26th October 2010 
- 23rd November 2010 
- 21st December 2010 
- 25th January 2011 
- 22nd February 2011 
- 22nd March 2011 
- 26th April 2011 

  



Minutes confirmed at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 27th July, 2010 

 

All meetings on a Tuesday at 10.00 am except 21st December at 2.00 pm  
(Pre-Meetings at 9.30 am). 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.25 am.) 
 
 


